A regular meeting of the Hume Town Board, Allegany County; Fillmore, New York was held on July 11, 2018 at 7PM, at the Wide Awake Club Library, 22 North Genesee Street, Fillmore, New York. Officials in attendance were: Supervisor Darlene Mason; Councilmembers Daniel Miller and Peter Hopkins; Highway Superintendent Kevin Peet, and Town Clerk Susan Bodnar. Councilmembers Christopher Austin and Bruce Hinz were absent.

## Call to Order

Supervisor Mason called the meeting to order at 7PM by reciting the Pledge Allegiance to the Flag.

### **Minutes**

Councilman Hopkins made a motion to accept June 13, 2018 as written. Councilman Miller seconded. 3 ayes. 0 noes.

#### Cemeteries

Superintendent Peet shared with the Board that there were still ongoing problems with the John Deere that is used to mow the cemeteries.

## Legal

Attorney David Pullen shared that no agreement has been reached with Armstrong, the company that has proposed to bring high speed internet to Allegany County.

A meeting was held with a property owner in the area to set up a deadline for cleaning up debris on the property.

### **Executive Session**

Councilman Hopkins motioned, at 8:30PM, to move into Executive Session. Councilman Miller seconded. 3 aves. 0 noes.

Councilman Miller motioned, at 8:45PM, to move out of Executive Session. Councilman Hopkins seconded. 3 ayes. 0 noes.

It was resolved that the Town of Hume approved of the Amended and Restated Municipal Cooperation Agreement for Code Enforcement Services. The motion was made by Councilman Miller, seconded by Councilman Hopkins. 3 ayes, 0 noes.

#### <u>Highway</u>

Superintendent Peet shared that the Bridge Construction on Higgins Creek Road is going to take a little longer than expected. Repair on the Purdy Road Bridge will start later also.

County Road 3 repaying is almost complete with the combined efforts of many towns working together. The shoulder machine will be used to complete the project.

# **Bills and Reports**

Supervisor Mason moved to accept all bills and reports as written. Councilman Hopkins seconded. 3 ayes. 0 noes.

# <u>Adjournment</u>

Supervisor Mason moved to adjourn the meeting. Councilman Hopkins seconded. 3 ayes. 0 noes.

Respectfully submitted,

Susan Bodnar Town Clerk Town of Hume

(General-\$16,732.88; Highway-\$119,935.10; Fire Protection-\$492.17; Lighting District #1-\$315.23; Lighting District #2-\$348.84; Lighting District #3-\$832.42; Sewer-\$1,875.39; Consolidated Water District-\$13,262.86.)